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CAMBRIA

Dakland, CA

sonoma, CA

Pertland, OR
Seattle, WA

Cambria
Environmental

Technology, Inc.

144 65th Street
Suite B

Qakland, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

2 February, 2000

eva chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Third Quarter 1999 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California
Incident #98995328
Cambria Project #241-0548-002

Dear Ms. chu:

On behalf of Equiva Services LLC, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is
submitting this ground water monitoring report in accordance with the reporting requirements of
23 CCR 2652d.

THIRD QUARTER 1999 ACTIVITIES

Monitoring Well Installation: Cambria installed three monitoring wells on June 8 and 9, 1999.
A report detailing well installation activities is forthcoming.

Ground Water Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California
developed, gauged and sampled the site wells. Blaine calculated ground water elevations and
compiled the analytical data. Cambria prepared a ground water elevation contour map (Figure 1).
The Blaine report, presenting the laboratory report and including supporting field documents, is
included as Attachment A. Virgil Chavez Land Surveying (Chavez) of Vallejo, California
surveyed the wells to top of casing. Survey results are included as Attachment B.

ANTICIPATED FOURTH QUARTER 1999 ACTIVITIES

Ground Water Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample all wells and tabulate the data.
Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.




CAMBRlA Eva Chu

2 February, 2000

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Darryk Ataide at
{510} 420-3339 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

® ¢

Darryk Ataide, REAT
Project Manager

b

/

Ailsa 8. Le May, R.G.
Senior Geologist

Figure: 1 - Ground Water Elevation Contour Map
Attachment: A - Blaine Ground Water Monitoring Report and Field Notes
B - Chavez Survey Results

cc: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LL.C, P.O. Box 6249, Carson, California 90749-624%

gidublin 1198Mgm\3q99gm.doc
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MW-1 -@-  Monitoring well location
Soil bering locations for

| EXPLANATION
|
|
\

SB-1 ®  November 16, 1997 investigation

- Soll boring locations for

SB-1 ®  August 5, 1998 investigation

—»  Ground water flow direction

Ground water elevation contour, in feet above |
i i /—N ] .

! XX.xx mean sea level (msl), dashed where inferred
’ _— Well designation

{

; ELEV Ground water elevation (msl)

! Benzene’ .

- Benzens and MTBE concentrations

- MTBE.

are in parts per billion {ppb)

dVOI NOIWVI NFS
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ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Ground Water Monitoring Report
and Field Notes
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1680 ROGERS AVENUE
BLAINE SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112-1105
aECH SERVICESw  (408) 573-7771 FAX
{408) 573-0555 PHONE

August 30, 1999

Karen Petryna

Equiva Services LLC
P.O. Box 6249

Carson, CA 90749-6249

Third Quarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA

Monitoring performed on July 20, 1999

Groundwater Monitoring Report 990720-R-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Waler Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, apprioriate calculated purge volume (if
applicable), elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if
applicable}, and standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected,
contained, stored, and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards,
Purgewaler (1f applicable) is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining
Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted {rom the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At aminimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight hour refresher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the proper
and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. concentrates on objective
data collection and does not participate in the interpretation of analytical results, the definition of
geological or hydrological conditions, the formulation of recommendations, or the marketing of
remedial systems.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

[

Deidre Kerwin
Operations Manager

DK/1d

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Anni Krem]
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65™ Street
Qakland, Ca 94608-2411




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
‘ | MTBE | MTBE | Depthto| GW |
WellID | Date |TPPH TEPH| B E ' X | 8020 8260 | TOC | Water |Elevation
| {ug/L)i {ug/L) | (ug/L) (ug/l) : (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) ; (MSL) {ft.) (MSL)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbans as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015
BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8020

MTBE = methyl-tertiary-butyl ether by EPA Method 8020

TQC = Top of Casing Elevation

SPH = Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = parts per billion

ms! = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

Notes:
Wells surveyed on June 21, 1999 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.

Page 1




WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
: ] “MTBE | MIBE Depthto GW
WellID | Date |TPPH|TEPH B T . E X = 8020 | 8260 | TOC | Water | Elevation
| (ug/lL) | (uglt) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) & (ugll) | (ug/l) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015

BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8020

MTBE = methyl-tertiary-butyl ether by EPA Method 8020
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

SPH = Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons

GW = Groundwater

ug/L. = parts per billion

msl = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

Notes:

Wells surveyed on June 21, 1999 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.
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., . 885 Jarvis Drive
SeqUOla Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

W Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

August 11, 1989

Ann Pember

Blaine Tech Services (Shell)
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112

RE: Equiva 11989 Dublin Blvd./M907992
Dear Ann Pember
Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the faboratory on July 21, 1989. If you have any

guestions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Kayvan Kigyai

Project Manager D.M.

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1210




Sequoia

885 jarvis D-E;ve
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX {408} 782-6308

W Analytical

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 7/20/99

1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 11989 Dublin Blvd. Received: 7/21/99

San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Ann Pember Reported:  8/11/99
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR M907992

Sample Description Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled

MW-1 M907992-01 Water 7/20/99

MW-2 M907992-02 Water 7/20/99

MW-3 MS07992-03 Water 7/20/99

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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Sequoia
W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 7/20/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 11989 Dublin Blvd. Received: 7/21/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager:  Ann Pember Reported:  8/11/99
Diesel Hydrocarbens (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
MWwW-1 M907992-01 Water
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 9080047  8/3/99  8/5/99 0.0500 WD mg/1 i
Surrogate: n-Penlacosane " " " 30 0-150 92.1 %
Mw-2 M907992-02 Water
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 9080047  8/3/99  8/5/%9 o 0.0500 0699 mgh 1
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane " i " 50.0-130 88.4 %
MWw-3 M907992-03 Water
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 9080047 8/3/%9  ®Sm9 00500 0177  med 1
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane " * " S0.60-156 99.3 %

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

Page 2 of 4




. 885 ‘]ar:.ris‘ Dilve
SeqUOIa Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408} 776-9600

v An alytical FAX (408) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 7/20/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 11989 Dublin Blvd. Received: 7/21/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Ann Pember Reported: 8/11/99

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD  RPD

Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov, Limits % Limit % Notes*

Batch: 9080047 Date Prepared: 8/3/9% Extraction Method: EPA 35108

Blank _ 9080047-BLK1

Digsel Range Hydrocarbons . 8/4/99 N> mgl 0.0500

Surrogate: n-Pentacosane " 0.100 0.108 " 50.0-150 108

LCS 9080047-BS1

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons o 8M4m99 100 0779 mgl 60.0-140  77.9

Surrogate: n-Peniacosane g 0.100 0.0929 “ 30.0-150 929

LCS Dup 9080047-BSD1

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 8/4/99 Lo 0760 myl ~ 60.0-140 760 500 247

Surrogate: n-Pentacosane " 0100 {10903 " 30.0-130 90.3

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill *Refer to end af report for text of notes and definitions.
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\ Sequoia

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hili, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

¥ Analytical

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: Equiva Sampled: 7/20/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 11989 Dublin Blvd. Received: 7/21/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Manager: Ann Pember Reported:  8/11/99

Notes and Definitions

# Note

i Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons C9-C24
DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Recov. Recovery

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Page 4 of 4




. 1551 Industrial Road
Sequoia San Carlos, CA 94070-411
{650) 232-9600

v Analytical FAX {650) 232-9612

August 4, 1999

Kayvan Kimyai
Sequoia - Morgan Hill
885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

RE: 1/L907265
Dear Kayvan Kimyai:
Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on July 28, 1929, If you have any

guestions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
Jufle

%r Wayne Stevenson
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1-2360




' Sequoia
W¥ Analytical

1551 Industrial Road

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111]
(650) 232-9600

FAX (650} 232-9612

Sequoia - Morgan Hill
885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Project: 1
Project Number: M%07992
Project Manager: Kayvan Kimyai

Sampled: 7/20/99
Received: 7/28/99
Reported:  8/4/99

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR L907265

Sample Description Laboratory Sample Nuniber Sample Matrix Date Sampled
M907992-01/MW-1 L9037265-01 Water 7/20/99
MS07992-02/MW-2 L507265-02 Water 7/20/99
M907992-03/MW-3 L907265-03 Water 7/20/99

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.
This aralytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

&
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. 1551 Industridl Raad
Se qU.Ola San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

(650) 232-9600

v Analytical FAX (650) 232-0612

Sequoia - Morgan Hill Project: 1 Sampled: 7/20/99
885 Jarvis Drive Project Number:  M907692 Received: 7/28/99
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager:  Kayvan Kimyai Reported:  8/4/93
Sample Description: M907992-01/MW-1
Laboratory Sample Number: L907265-01
Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos
Total Purgeable Hydrecarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT

Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 9080002  8/2/99 2/3/99 50.0 ND ug/l

Benzene " " " 0.500 ND "

Toluene " " " 0.500 ND "

Ethylbenzene " " " 0.500 ND "

Xylenes (total) " " " 0.500 ND "

Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " 5.00 ND "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " " " 70.0-130 08.8 %

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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N Sequoia 1551 Industrial Road
San Carlos, CA 94070-4111
. (650) 232-9600
W Analytical FAX (650) 232.9612
Sequoia - Morgan Hill Project: 1 Sampled: 7/20/99
885 Jarvis Drive Project Number: M907992 Received: 7/28/99
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager: Kayvan Kimyai Reported:  8/4/99
Sample Description: M907992-02/MW-2
Laboratory Sample Number: L.907265-02
Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
: Sequoia Analvtical - San Carles
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTEE by DHS LUFT
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 9080002  §/2/99 8/3/99 250 2600 ug/l 1
Benzene " " " 2.50 55.0 "
Toluene " " " 2.50 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 2.50 5%.5 "
Xylenes (total) " " " 2.50 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9080010  &/3/99 " 500 9370 "
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 9080002  8/2/99 g 70.0-130 145 % 2

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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. 1551 InHustrial Réad
SequOIa San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

{650) 232-9600

v Analytical FAX (650) 232-9612

Sequoia - Morgan Hill Project: 1 Sampled: 7/20/99
885 Jarvis Drive Project Number: M%07992 Received: 7/28/99
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager: Kayvan Kimyai Reported:  8/4/99
Sample Description: M9O07992-03/MW-3
Laboratory Sample Number: L907265-03
Batch Date Date Specific Method/ Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogate Limits Limit Result Units Notes*

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUET

Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 9080002  8/2/99 8/3/99 50.0 208 ug/l 3
Benzene " " " 0.500 4.69 "

Toluene " " " 0.500 ND !

Ethylbenzene " " " 0.500 ND !

Xylenes (total) " " " 0.500 ND "

‘Methy! tert-butyl ether 9080010  8/3/99 " 50.0 664 "

Surrogate: a.a,a-Triflucrotoluene 9080002  8/2/99 " 70.0-130 107 %

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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L b 1551 Industrial Roact
SeqUOla San Carlos, CA 94070-411{
(650) 232-9600

v Analytical FAX (650) 232-9612

Sequoia - Morgan Hill Project: 1 Sampled: 7/20/99
885 Jarvis Drive Project Number: M907992 Received: 7/28/99
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager: Kayvan Kimyai Reported: 8/4/99

—_—

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Batch: 9080002 Date Prepared: 8/2/99 Extraction Method: EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank 9080002-BLK1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 8/2/99 ND ug/l 50.0
Benzene " ND " 0.500
Toluene " ND " 0.500
Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.500
Xylenes (total) " ND " 0.500
Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND " 5.00
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 w2 70.0-130 102
LCS 9080002-B81
Benzene 8/2/99 10.0 9.08 ug/l 70.0-130 908
Toluene " 10.0 8.64 " 70.0-130 864
Ethylbenzene " 1.0 8.44 " 70.0-130 844
Xylenes (total) ) " 30.0 274 " o 70.0-130 513
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene i 10.0 . 10.5 " 70.0-130 105
Matrix Spike 2080002-MS1 L907219-01
Benzene 8/2/99 10.0 ND 8.69 ug/l 60.0-140  86.9
Toluene " 10.0 ND 8.36 " 60.0-140  83.6
Ethylbenzene " 10.0 ND 7.54 " 60.0-140 754
Xylenes (total) " 300 ND 26.9 " 60.0-140  89.7
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene . 10.0 8.86 " 70.0-130 986
Matrix Spike Dup 9030002-MSD1 L.907219-01
Benzene 8/2/99 10.0 ND 8.56 ug/l 60.0-140 856 250 151
Toluene _ " 10.0 ND 8.29 ! 60.0-140 829 250 0.841
Ethylbenzene " 10.0 ND 7.73 " 60.0-140 773 250 249
Xylenes (total) " 30.0 ND 26.2 " 60.0-140 873 250 2.71
Surragate: a.aa-Trifluorotoluene " 0.0 8.92 " 70.0-130  89.2
Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
Page 5 of 6




. 1551 Indusfrial Reead
SeqUOla San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

(650) 232-9600

v Analytlcal FAX (650) 232-9612

Sequoia - Morgan Hill Project: 1 Sampled: 7/20/99
885 Jarvis Drive Project Number: M%07992 Received: 7/28/9%9
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager: Kayvan Kimyai Reported:  8/4/99

Notes and Definitions

# Note

| Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C12

2 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.
3 Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons C6-C12

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Recov. Recovery

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

Page 6 of 6




1680 ROGERS AVENUE
B LAI N E AN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112-1105

FAX (408) 573-7771

CONDUCT ANALYSIS TO DETECT

LA Sequoia DHS # .

ALL ANALYSIS MUST MEET SPECIFICATIONS AND DETECTION -
LIMITS SET BY CALIFORMNIA DHS AND

TECH SERVICES, ne. PHONE (408) 573-0555 [ epA [ RWQCB REGION ’
O UA
CHAIN OF OTHER
7 o220 L 2 - \
CLIENT , Z SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
Equiva - Karen Petryna s 0? 7? wy
SITE z 2 . . 1 ‘
11989 Dublin Bivd. S | b 2 Send invoice to Equiva
-l o0
Dublin, CA E(8(3 = Incident# 98995328
ElR|I&|&8]3|w . .
Zl | | 8|2 Sent report to Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
MATRI{ CONTAINERS AR
2| P|mm|T| 8 ATTN: Ann Pember
=] Q m| m B
oI o= = | = ) >
§a X | Ay [a B s :
SAMPLE | D. | DATE | TIME |4 & Z|TOTAL o|lE|=2| 2110 ADD'L INFORMATION|  STATUS  [CONDITION| LAB SAMPLE #
b/ Pzo 12| W |5 | et | X¥| ¥
Sw-2 | s 5 | et [ ¥IX] ¥
V2 Yelo s |/ ¥l ¥ .
L
= 21 3 |
SAMPLING [DATE  [/iWE  [SAMPLING RESULTS NEEDED
COMPLETED ?/ZO 14/, |PERFORMED BY SKE NO LATER THAN
[DATE ~o 4  ITME 3 RECEVED /Vé—ém;,. [DATE [TIVE
o JIN Yoy 723
[DATE [TiME qRECEIVED BY : [DATE [TIVE
7/2/77
[RELEASED 8Y [DATE 7 [TME ‘RECEIVED BY [GATE [TIME
SHIPPED VIA DATE SENT __ [TIME SENT

COOLER # ‘



WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # 7?"”1 20H#-2 pye  F~20-94  Client 54,/// LAy te
sie_ // 781 Dubolin f2ld.  Labii LCA |

Thickness | Volume of

Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible|Immiscible] Removed [Depth to water| Depth to well |Point TOB
Well ID (in.) Odor |Liquid (f.)]Liguid (ft.) {mI) (£t} bottom (i) or TOC b
A1 S b2yl /9%
M.t Y 0do 1 202) 1 3258 \

mey ¢ 2yz3| 32%| /




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Job# 78995328
Date: ;.2_0-577'
2 3 @ 6 8

Depth to Water: 6 2

Project#: 990220 .2
Sampler: ‘S .,

Well LD.: /%L /

Total Well Depth: /7. 7

Well Diameter:

Depth te Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
' Well Diameter Multiplicr Well Diameter Muitiplier
2" 0.16 5" 1.02
3" 0.37 6" 1.47
0.65 Qther radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method:
Middleburg Extraction Port
Oter
Extraction Pump
Other:
?- o X { 3 = / / ?' Gals.
! Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caliculated Volume
Time |Temp(°F){ pH Cond. Turbidity | Gals. Removed Observations
/%02 200 | b-2 | [/ %0 2200 97 | tod £ BB,
(304 1% -6 | /187 1%2.2 | [of (ELH/
(306 683.9| &F | [//8 78 2 //? Céﬂbfr}«z
Q”J /&dé’c
Jate 27 por Ann

Gallons actually evacuated: // 7

()

Did well c}ewater? Yes

Sampling Time: /3 // Sampling Date: 2-20-94

Sample 1.D.: ﬁ?w, / Laboratory: Sequoia) BC Other

Analyzed form MTBE TPH-D ®ther:

D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " postpurge: g,
O.R.P. (ifreg'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Job# 9%79 5328

Date: 2 -2» —99

2 3@ 6 8 _
Depth to Water: 2.3/

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Project #: ? ToZ220 Z-7
Dim

Well LD.:  //fs -2
Total Well Depth: 52.. S0

Depth te Free Product:

Sampler:

Well Diameter:

Referenced to: ( PVQ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Wel] Diameter Muitinlier Well Diameter Multipier '
2 0.16 5 102
3" 037 &" 1.47
- 0.65 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer e
Middleburg Extraction Port
5eh binersibie Other: v
Extraction Pump
Other:
g"O X / 3 = / [®; (/ Gals.
1 Case Volume {Gais.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
(45| 629 6l | foSe | >ze0 | 88 | pomid cub
(953 612 (032 | /35¢ | J6 | fmpPincel/

114,85 Zo./

b-b
65

/027 | 78.%

/6y

ﬁ«é,z/éuf

’W“

2. .3” /f iy
Did well dewater? Yes Gallons actually evacuated: ( O (/ |
Sampling Time: / 509 Sampling Date: 7 ~Zo>-22
Sample 1.D.: Alo-2 Laboratory: (Sequoia ) Other
Analyzed for: m@ Other:
D.O. (ifreqgd): Pre-purge: "] Post-purge: 8,
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVY




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: ??O?' le /Z—Z.-

bt 4599 $329

D fm

Sampler:

Date: + - 2o -99

Well LD.:  /A(-

Well Diameter: 2 3 (4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 32, Z

Depthto Water: 2/, 23

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: A Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
[Well Diamerer “—  Multipiier Well Diameter Multipfier
> 0.16 5" L.02
. 0.37 6" 1.47
_ 0.65 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer . Sampling Method: @
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersi Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
X / ”)7 = Gals,
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp(’F)| pH Cond. Turbidity | Gals. Removed Observations
us/| 68463 1S70 | Jrs3 | S8 | cduss
)
13531689 -7 | /S66 | 97/ A b cloasisy
13:55168.2| 67| 1592 | $1.6 | [of |Coud forty
24 t;ﬂd.f‘/’lz‘/l,

&

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: /O ¢

/Y0

Sampling Time:

2 —to-77

Sampling Date:

Sample 1D.: /7 (v -5

Laboratory: @ BC

Other

Analyzed for: IPE-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D ) Other:
e

——

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

"I Post-purge:

mg/L

O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mV Post-purge:

mV




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project#: 990> 2.0 -2

Client: EQuile—

Developer: 5,5

Date Developed:

F-Z20-59¢

Well LD. . (

Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 3 @ 6

Total Well Depth:

Before [].4p After [9.80

Depth to Water:

Before S.2¢ After /S. /2

Reason not developed:

If Free Product, thickness:

Additional Notations:
7.0 X 3 777
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: Bailer = Electric Submersible a
Middleburg QO Suction Pump Q
Ot ecpment oot Srdie ek
VOLUME _
TIME TEMP (F) pH COND. TURBIDITY | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
1235 1 6lS | @-F | /206 | 70c0 | 9 Stwabbod S trnudes
232 \Fo/ | 6-F | /y? | 2200 | (8 | Lhck sifiho Swed
uer3f (2o | C-F | /T3 | >2es | 17 | fbquey ki,
(240 |F0L| G.% | )/96| %0 | 36 | dobhi sub Py
12:4b | 2.7 £-F 11192 ] 22006 %< Sc:u:‘é&C/ S jpideg |
¢ | 0% L7+ [ 1/89 | 720 | s SELY/ Hban
(2:50 | 26| 6-7 | J202] 2200 | £3 o7 Botom,
(2.5 690 @F |/ 2({r]| 9200 | 22 | Lar&k
(5 | FO./ | -7 | [/ | Droe | FI Sembted e s
(2.59 | 20.2| b-2 |//8% | 7200 | 90 | fsamdes

Did Well Dewater? A JO If yes, note above.

Galtons Actually Evacuared: / [ ==

"
a5



WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: ‘7 Go+2.0 ﬁ-l Client: Aourve ]
Developer: Ttin Date Developed: 2-2.0-99%
Well1LD. AW/~ Well Diameter: (circleone) 2 3 @ 6 __
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water: O
Before 3C.3% After Before /4. 7/ After
Reason not developed: -~ If Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notations:
. Valnme Coaversion Facter (VCF): Well dia, VCF
mnzx (&4 x =} 231 : : g__;g
%0 X [ 72 [O0Y
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: Bailer O Electric Submersible a”
Middleburg O Suction Purnp a
Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used
VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (F) pH COND. | TURBIDITY | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
(Y25 | €99 (.7 (07 | 220 | & Seabbed bptf s
02 ] 03] 6.6 | //2%] 220 | fo | nares
(0::9 16910 | .6 | (037 ] 2200 | 2¢ | odor,/ 7abd
1:36 1693 ¢b | Jo6¥| 7200 | % | srees |
(e 35 595 é-é /5;7 /9.6 4% Oéo//téﬂ?‘-ﬂ
o | 63| b6 | [l63 | /226 | 56 Lot pocd Loty
(g | 680 | 6.5 | /720 [tz | 6% Sanbbed Cei S
w2 | 685 -6 | //0¢ | 7reon | 22 | mpues
047 | 6%.2| 6-b 0% | /s¢0 | %o Clowder /ersistet
| e =
Did Well Dewater? AJ¢@ I yes, note above, Gallons Acrually Evacuated: /0 (/' ]




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project#: 9 ?o?—- 20 P. 72—

Client: S 4 /4

Developer: 7S fwa Date Developed: 2-—-20-£7
Well LD. /4/— 3 Well Diameter: (circleone) 2 3 (%) 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:

Before 32./p  After

Before 2.0, 7%  After

Reason not developed:

If Free Product, thickness:

Additional Notations:
R ert it G
—#. 2 X s 73.C
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: Bailer Q Electric Submersible C
Middleburg O Suction Pump Q
Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used
VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (F) pH COND. | TURBIDITY | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
[3:25| 622| 67 | (S0l | Deco| & Swabted Les
(3271675 ¢-7 | /823| 2200 | /6 Tnclord Goreor ~
(3:29 168 H G- | (779 | 7200 | 2¢ Sr /7 -
[3:3) 68.Y| 6-7" | /782 | D200 | 32 | Sumlbed to s or
(3:36 (628 | 6.9 | /255 | /sRE| % | & Anates
1398 1629 | 6-8 | /263 | /e3o | &b | clarra  hs odor
(34 | GR6]| -7 | /22 | /356 | $6 Cloadn
3.4 (671 | -7 | (688 | /342 | 6F | Gombbed tes S
1 3: ¢ 7 6'?—% é"g /ésl / 39.8 #2_ /’l/k—tufe}/j’ﬁ*//
12:49 1685 | 6 | 1623|1236 50 | Gl bur o
/tfe,
Did Well Dewater? A /¢ I yes, note above. Gallons Actuaily Evacuated: /4 &7




ATTACHMENT B

Chavez Survey Results
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312 Georgla Street, Sutte 200

Vallejo, California 94550-5907
(707) 553-2476 « Fax (707) 553-8698 June 30, 1999

Project No. 1703-22

John Riggi

Cambria Environmental
1144 65th Street, Suite C
¢Cakland, Ca. 94608

Subject: Monitoring Well Survey
Shell Service Station
11989 Dublin Blvd.
Dublin, Ca.

-Deaxr Mr. Riggi:

This is to confirm that we have proceeded at your request to
survey the monitoring wells located at the above referenced
location. The survey was performed on June 21, 189%9. The
benchmark for the survey was a bronze disk establihed by the
USGS, located under a manhole cover in the left turn lane in
front of Mervyn’s on Dublin Blvd. Measurement locations were
marked at approximate north side of top of box and top of
casings. The stations and offsets are referenced to the face
of the existing station building locking easterly.

Benchmark Elevation = 347.662 feet, MSL.

Monitoring Well No. Rim Elevation TOC _Elevation
MW - 1 368.23° 367.99*
MW - 2 365.78" . 365.437
MW - 3 365.55" 364.97'
Well No, Station gffset
MW ~ 1 0-32.22 -71.16(Lt.)
MW - 2 1+14.98 -16.09(Lt.)
. MW - 3 1+17.45 21.93(Rt.)
SWw Bldg Cor. 0+00.00 0.00
NW Bldg Cor. 0+57.78 0.00

Sincerely,

0 ] d -ﬂ
Virgil D. Chavez, PLS 63ﬁ?
' /

Post-it* Fax Note 7671 |Pateq ’g [a!.c, |p*;3;5> ]
 Lepd Davis From * A yu i
Co./Dept. B‘ « Co. C Lr ,\A
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